

No. 16-1466

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK JANUS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF REPUBLICAN CURRENT AND  
FORMER STATE AND LOCAL  
OFFICEHOLDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 19, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT DEPRIVE STATES OF THE POWER TO ENACT AGENCY-SHOP LAWS REQUIRING GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES TO PAY THEIR FAIR SHARE OF THE COSTS OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.....	7
II. THIS COURT HAS LONG RECOGNIZED THE IMPORTANT ROLE THAT FEDERALISM PLAYS IN OUR CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE.....	14
III. CONSISTENT WITH FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES, STATES SHOULD BE ABLE TO DETERMINE FOR THEMSELVES WHETHER TO ADOPT AGENCY FEE ARRANGEMENTS.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	15
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	5, 6, 9, 11, 14
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980).....	11
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	4, 11, 13
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	4, 8
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882).....	10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	4, 9, 11, 12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6, 15, 18
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	13, 22, 24
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	11
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129 v. Nw. Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	20
<i>Minn. Bd. of Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	12
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	6, 18
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	8
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868) .....	15
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	10
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	11
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	8, 9, 10
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
4 Annals of Cong. 934 (1794) .....	10
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6(d) .....	2
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6(e) .....	3
U.S. Const. art. I .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

**Page(s)**

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Henry H. Drummonds, <i>The Sister Sovereign States: Preemption and the Second Twentieth Century Revolution in the Law of the American Workplace</i> , 62 Fordham L. Rev. 469 (1993) .....	19, 23
<i>The Federalist No. 3</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	16
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	5, 18
Charles Fried, <i>Federalism—Why Should We Care?</i> , 6 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (1982).....	17
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federalism: A Foreword</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1019 (1977).....	17
Richard C. Kearney & Patrice M. Mareschal, <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (5th ed. 2014) .....	19, 23, 24
James Madison, <i>Report on the Virginia Resolution</i> (1800), in 4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) .....	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987).....	5, 15, 16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988).....	16, 17, 18
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	16
Joseph E. Slater, <i>The Court Does Not Know ‘What a Labor Union Is’: How State Structures and Judicial (Mis)constructions Deformed Public Sector Labor Law</i> , 79 Or. L. Rev. 981 (2000).....	20
